
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

 

9.00 am Tuesday, 17th December, 2019 

 

Dunedin Room - City Chambers 

 

 

The law allows the Council to consider some issues in private. Any items under “Private 

Business” will not be published, although the decisions will be recorded in the minute. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  lesley.birrell@edinburgh.gov.uk / martin.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 529 4340 / 0131 529 4237 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 17 December 2019 Page 2 of 5 

 

 

1. Order of Business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

2. Declaration of Interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

 

3. Miscellaneous Reports 

3.1   Application for Grant of Private Hire Car Licence – LPG 

Conversion – Report by the Regulatory Services Manager 

7 - 10 

3.2   Application for Grant of Private Hire Car Licence – LPG 

Conversion – Report by the Regulatory Services Manager 

11 - 14 

3.3   Application to Vary the Conditions of Taxi Driver’s Licence – 

Wheelchair Exemption Request – Report by the Regulatory 

Services Manager 

 

15 - 40 

4. Resolution to Consider in Private 

4.1   The Sub-Committee, is requested under Section 50(A)(4) of the 

Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following items of business on the 

grounds that they would involve the disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in Paragraphs 3, 6, 12 and 14 of Part 1 of 

Schedule 7A of the Act. 

 

 

5. Suspension/Revocation Requests 

5.1   Suspension or Revocation of Private Hire Driver’s Licence – 

Report by the Regulatory Services Manager 

41 - 48 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 17 December 2019 Page 3 of 5 

 

 

5.2   Suspension or Revocation of Private Hire Driver’s Licence – 

Report by the Regulatory Services Manager 

49 - 56 

5.3   Police Requests for Suspension or Revocation of Licences – 

Report by the Regulatory Services Manager 

 

57 - 92 

6. Application for Renewal of Licence 

6.1   Application for Renewal of Private Hire Driver's Licence – Report 

by the Regulatory Services Manager 

93 - 110 

6.2   Application for Renewal of Private Hire Driver's Licence – Report 

by the Regulatory Services Manager 

 

111 - 130 

7. Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 - To consider miscellaneous 

applications 

7.1   Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 and Housing (Scotland) 

Act 2006 – to consider miscellaneous applications – list of 

applications 

131 - 134 

7.2   Private Hire Car Driver Licence (New) - Waqas Habib 135 - 144 

7.3   Private Hire Car Driver Licence (New) - Josateki Koroi Wakolo 145 - 156 

7.4   Private Hire Car Driver Licence (New) - Jason Reilly 157 - 168 

7.5   Private Hire Car Driver Licence (New) - Omar Ghuffar 169 - 182 

7.6   Private Hire Car Driver Licence (New) - Brian Horan 183 - 194 

7.7   Private Hire Car Driver Licence (New) - Ramzal Khan 195 - 204 

7.8   Taxi Driver Licence (Renewal) - Douglas Marr Thomson 205 - 214 

7.9   Private Hire Car Driver Licence (Renewal) - Khaled Mahmood 215 - 222 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 17 December 2019 Page 4 of 5 

 

 

7.10   Private Hire Car Driver Licence (Renewal) - Abid Ghulam 223 - 226 

7.11   Private Hire Car Driver Licence (Renewal) - Faisal Hussain 227 - 238 

7.12   Private Hire Car Driver Licence (Renewal) - Norman Mackie 239 - 250 

7.13   Private Hire Car Driver Licence (Renewal) - Jose Simon 251 - 260 

7.14   Private Hire Vehicle Licence (Renewal) - Steven Martin PH1057 

 

261 - 270 

Laurence Rockey 

Head of Strategy and Communications 

 

Committee Members 

Councillors Councillor Catherine Fullerton (Convener), Councillor Denis Dixon (Vice-

Convener), Councillor Scott Arthur, Councillor Derek Howie, Councillor Max Mitchell, 

Councillor Susan Rae, Councillor Cameron Rose, Councillor Neil Ross and Councillor 

Donald Wilson 

Information about the Licensing Sub-Committee 

The Licensing Sub-Committee consists of 9 Councillors and usually meets twice a 

month.  

The Licensing Sub-Committee usually meets in the Dean of Guild Court Room in the 

City Chambers on the High Street in Edinburgh.  There is a seated public gallery and 

the meeting is open to all members of the public. 

Further information 

If you have any questions about the agenda or meeting arrangements, please contact 

Lesley Birrell or Martin Scott, Committee Services, City of Edinburgh Council, Business 

Centre 2.1, Waverley Court, 4 East Market Street, Edinburgh EH8 8BG,  Tel 0131 529 

4340 / 0131 529 4237, email lesley.birrell@edinburgh.gov.uk / 

martin.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk. 

The above items are not for publication as they fall within the description of exempt 

information and, consequently, are likely to be considered in private. 

Members are reminded that they may appoint substitutes. If members intend to appoint 

substitutes, they should contact Committee Services, City of Edinburgh Council, 



 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 17 December 2019 Page 5 of 5 

 

 

Business Centre 2.1, Waverley Court, 4 East Market Street Edinburgh, EH8 8BG  

529 4261, email committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk. 

The agenda, minutes and public reports for this meeting and all the main Council 

committees can be viewed online by going to 

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1. 

 

 

mailto:committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee of the Regulatory 

Committee 

9.00am, Tuesday, 17 December 2019 

 

 

 

Application for Grant of Private Hire Car Licence – 

LPG Conversion  

Executive Summary 

A new application for the grant of a Private Hire Car Licence for a vehicle converted to 

LPG has been received. The current policy allows applications to be granted for vehicles 

which are currently within the existing fleet. As this vehicle is not currently within the fleet 

the application is referred to the committee for determination.  

This report sets out relevant sections of the policy background which should be 

considered when determining this application. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Andrew Mitchell 

Regulatory Services Manager 

 

Contact: Andrew Mitchell, Regulatory Services Manager 

E-mail andrew.mitchell@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 4042 

 Executive/routine  

 Wards All 

 Council Commitments 

 

N/A 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3.1



 

Report 

 

Application for Grant of Private Hire Car Licence – LPG 

Conversion  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1  It is recommended that the Committee: 

1.1.1 notes the contents of this report; and 

1.1.2 grants the application attaching standard conditions  

 

2. Background 

2.1 The requirement to hold a Private Hire Car (‘PHC’) Licence is detailed in the Civic 

Government (Scotland) Act 1982 (‘the Act’). The procedures for processing such 

applications and considering objections etc. are set out in the Act. 

2.2 On 16 March 2018 the Regulatory Committee agreed to amend its policy with 

respect to the age and emissions standard of licensed vehicles in Edinburgh’s Taxi 

and Private Hire Car (‘PHC’) fleet. 

2.3 On 7 May 2018 the Regulatory Committee agreed the new licensing conditions that 

would allow this policy to come into effect. 

2.4 This policy stated that LPG converted vehicles may be licensed where relevant 

documentation has been received and the vehicle has been satisfactorily examined 

by the Taxi Examination Centre.  

2.5 On 20 May 2019 the Regulatory Committee resolved to refer applications for new 

vehicles that have been converted to LPG to the Licensing Sub-Committee for 

determination.  

2.6 The committee can add other reasonable conditions as it sees fit, if it is minded to 

grant the licence. 

 

3. Main report 

3.1 A new application for the grant of a Private Hire Car Licence has been received 

from Brian Le Vell for a vehicle which has been converted to LPG. 

3.2 The relevant vehicle has been inspected by the Taxi Examination Centre and found 

to be suitable for use as a Private Hire Car. 

Page 8



 
3.3 As officers do not have delegated authority to grant new applications for LPG 

converted vehicles, the application is referred to the committee for consideration of 

whether to make an exemption to policy.  

3.4 The applicant or his representative have been invited to address the committee. 

3.5 After hearing from the applicant, it is recommended that members of the committee 

then hear from Executive Director of Place or his representative regarding this 

report.  

 

4 Measures of success 

4.1 Not relevant, as decisions on individual licences must be considered on their own 

merits. 

 

5 Financial impact 

5.1 All associates costs are contained within the existing Licensing budget.  

 

6 Risk, policy, compliance and governance impact 

6.1 The process outlined takes account of the relevant statutory provisions. 

6.2 The applicant has a right of appeal against any decision made.  The appeal would 

be made to the Sheriff Court.  

 

7 Equalities impact 

7.1 There is no equalities impact arising from the contents of this report. 

 

8 Sustainability impact 

8.1 There is no environmental impact arising from the contents of this report. 

 

9 Consultation and engagement 

9.1 None. 

 

10 Background reading/external references 

10.1  Age Limitation and Emission Standards for Taxis and Private Hire Cars – update 

report to Regulatory Committee on 20 May 2019.  

 

Page 9

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/Data/Regulatory%20Committee/20190520/Agenda/item_71_-_age_limitation_and_emissions_standards_for_taxis_and_private_hire_cars_-_update.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/Data/Regulatory%20Committee/20190520/Agenda/item_71_-_age_limitation_and_emissions_standards_for_taxis_and_private_hire_cars_-_update.pdf


 

11 Appendices  
 

11.1 None. 

Page 10



 

 

 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee of the Regulatory 

Committee 

9.00am, Tuesday, 17 December 2019 

 

 

 

Application for Grant of Private Hire Car Licence – 

LPG Conversion  

Executive Summary 

A new application for the grant of a Private Hire Car Licence for a vehicle converted to 

LPG has been received from Kenneth Fowler. The current policy allows applications to be 

granted for vehicles which are currently within the existing fleet. As this vehicle is not 

currently within the fleet the application is referred to the committee for consideration of 

whether to make an exemption to policy.  

This report sets out relevant sections of the policy background which should be 

considered when determining this application. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Andrew Mitchell 

Regulatory Services Manager 

Contact: Andrew Mitchell, Regulatory Services Manager 

E-mail: andrew.mitchell@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 4042 

 Executive/routine  

 Wards All 

 Council Commitments 

 

N/A 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3.2



 

Report 

 

Application for Grant of Private Hire Car Licence – LPG 

Conversion  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1  It is recommended that the Committee: 

1.1.1 notes the contents of this report; and 

1.1.2 grants the application attaching standard conditions  

 

2. Background 

2.1 The requirement to hold a Private Hire Car (‘PHC’) Licence is detailed in the Civic 

Government (Scotland) Act 1982 (‘the Act’). The procedures for processing such 

applications and considering objections etc. are set out in the Act. 

2.2 On 16 March 2018 the Regulatory Committee agreed to amend its policy with 

respect to the age and emissions standard of licensed vehicles in Edinburgh’s Taxi 

and Private Hire Car (‘PHC’) fleet. 

2.3 On 7 May 2018 the Regulatory Committee agreed the new licensing conditions that 

would allow this policy to come into effect. 

2.4 This policy stated that LPG converted vehicles may be licensed from within the 

existing fleet where relevant documentation has been received and the vehicle has 

been satisfactorily examined by the Taxi Examination Centre.  

2.5 On 20 May 2019 the Regulatory Committee resolved to refer applications for new 

vehicles not previously within the fleet that have been converted to LPG to the 

Licensing Sub-Committee for determination.  

2.6 The committee can add other reasonable conditions as it sees fit, if it is minded to 

grant the licence. 

 

3. Main report 

3.1 A new application for the grant of a Private Hire Car Licence has been received 

from Kenneth Fowler for a Toyota Prius (registration number YF12 LTY) which has 

been converted to LPG. 

 

Page 12



 
3.2 The relevant vehicle has been inspected by the Taxi Examination Centre and found 

to be suitable for use as a Private Hire Car.  

3.3 As officers do not have delegated authority to grant new applications for LPG 

converted vehicles, the application is referred to the committee for determination.  

3.4 The applicant or his representative have been invited to address the committee. 

3.5 After hearing from the applicant, it is recommended that members of the committee 

then hear from Executive Director of Place or his representative regarding this 

report.  

 

4 Measures of success 

4.1 Not relevant, as decisions on individual licences must be considered on their own 

merits. 

 

5 Financial impact 

5.1 All associates costs are contained within the existing Licensing budget.  

 

6 Risk, policy, compliance and governance impact 

6.1 The process outlined takes account of the relevant statutory provisions. 

6.2 The applicant has a right of appeal against any decision made.  The appeal would 

be made to the Sheriff Court.  

 

7 Equalities impact 

7.1 There is no equalities impact arising from the contents of this report. 

 

8 Sustainability impact 

8.1 There is no environmental impact arising from the contents of this report. 

 

9 Consultation and engagement 

9.1 None. 

  

Page 13



 

10 Background reading/external references 

10.1 Age Limitation and Emissions Standards for Taxis and Private Hire Cars – update 

report to Regulatory Committee on 20 May 2019.  

 

11 Appendices  
 

11.1 None 

Page 14

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/Data/Regulatory%20Committee/20190520/Agenda/item_71_-_age_limitation_and_emissions_standards_for_taxis_and_private_hire_cars_-_update.pdf


 

Licensing Sub-Committee of the Regulatory 

Committee 

 

9.00am, Tuesday, 17 December 2019 

 Application to Vary the Conditions of Taxi Driver’s 

Licence – Wheelchair Exemption Request 

Executive Summary 

The Equality Act 2010 outlines specific duties of drivers of licensed taxis and private hire 

vehicles to provide assistance to passengers using wheelchairs, unless they have been 

issued with an exemption certificate.  

The Licensing Service has received an application to issue such an exemption certificate. 

This is referred to the committee to determine whether the licence holder should be 

granted an exemption from the duties imposed in the Equality Act 2010 and relevant 

licence conditions, as sufficient reasons for granting an exemption have not been 

identified for officers to grant under Delegated Authority. 

 Executive/routine  

 Wards All 

 Council Commitments 

 

N/A 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3.3



 

 

  Page 2 

Report 

 

Application to Vary the Conditions of Taxi Driver’s 

Licence – Wheelchair Exemption Request 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 After hearing from Council officers and the licence holder, the Committee is 
recommended to refuse the exemption request and subsequent variation to licence 
conditions.  

 

2. Background 

2.1 The Equality Act 2010 (“The 2010 Act”) provides that drivers of taxis and private 

hire vehicles, designated by the local licensing authority as being wheelchair 

accessible, must comply with the duties outlined in Section 165 of “The 2010 Act”, 

unless they have been issued with an exemption certificate (issued under S.166 of 

“The 2010 Act”). 

2.2 Section 166 allows a local authority to exempt drivers from these duties, of 

providing assistance to passengers in wheelchairs, if it is satisfied that it is 

appropriate to do so for; 

2.2.1 medical grounds, or  

2.2.2 on the grounds that the person’s physical condition makes it impossible or 

unreasonably difficult for them to comply with those duties.  

2.3 An extract of both section 165 and section 166 of “The 2010 Act” is included on 

Appendix 1 for members reference.  

2.4 The Council’s Licensing Conditions for Taxi Drivers (Appendix 2) provide that the 

driver of a licensed vehicle suitable for transporting passengers travelling in 

wheelchairs shall: 

2.4.1 assist passengers travelling in wheelchairs to access the vehicle using the 

ramp; unless  

2.4.2 the driver has an Exemption Certificate issued in terms of Section 166 of the 

Equality Act 2010  

2.5 All taxi vehicles in Edinburgh are wheelchair assessible.  

Page 16



 

 

  Page 3 

2.6 A driver holding an Exemption Certificate must display a copy of the certificate on 

the passenger doors of the vehicle and on the windscreen so it can be read by 

passengers attempting to enter. 

2.7 At the time of writing the Council had issued 461 Exemption Certificates, thus 

exempting approximately 14% of licensed taxi drivers from their duty to assist 

passengers in wheelchairs. 

2.8 All of these exemptions issued by the Council have been done so on medical 

grounds, upon the recommendations from the Councils medical assessment 

provider for taxi and private hire drivers.  

2.9 At its meeting on 1 February 2016 the Regulatory Committee provisionally agreed 

to a programme of improvement actions with respect to taxi customers using 

wheelchairs (Appendix 5). Officers understand that at the time of this decision a 

request for a further report was recorded in error and the recommendations agreed 

by committee were implemented.  

 

3. Main report 

3.1 On 6 August 2018 the Licensing Service received an application from the holder of 

a Taxi Driver’s Licence, Elizabeth Williams, to be granted an Exemption Certificate 

issued in terms of Section 166 of the Equality Act 2010. 

3.2 If granted, such a certificate exempts the holder from complying with Conditions 

131(a) – (d) of the “Licensing Conditions for Taxis, Private Hire Cars And Their 

Drivers” – these being the conditions requiring a licensed driver to assist 

passengers who use wheelchairs to get into and out of the licensed vehicle; and 

also to load the wheelchair into the licensed vehicle. An extract of these conditions 

is included on Appendix 2 for members reference.  

3.3 At the time of her application, Ms Williams did not provide the Council with reasons 

as to why she required an exemption.  

3.4 As is standard procedure upon receipt of such an application, the Licensing Service 

referred Ms Williams to the Council’s medical assessment provider to carry out a 

medical assessment, with respect to the issuing her an Exemption Certificate. The 

report from the assessing doctor details that Ms Williams “..wanted an exemption 

on the basis of age/gender alone; there is no medical reason for a wheelchair 

exemption“. The medical report details that Ms Williams is fit to drive a taxi without 

restriction. A copy of this report is provided on Appendix 3.  

3.5 On 19 September 2018 the Licensing Service sent Ms Williams a letter advising her 

that the Council were due to refuse her request for an exemption certificate and 

invited her to make representations in support of her application. Two further letters 

were sent on 24 
[...]
ibed by the Secretary of State, to 

carry more than one person in a wheelchair, or more than one wheelchair, on any 

one journey; 

(b) to carry a person in circumstances in which it would otherwise be lawful for the 

driver to refuse to carry the person. 

Page 20



 

 

  Page 7 

 

(7) A driver of a designated taxi or designated private hire vehicle commits an offence by 

failing to comply with a duty imposed on the driver by this section. 

 

(8) A person guilty of an offence under subsection (7) is liable on summary conviction to a 

fine not exceeding level 3 on the standard scale. 

 

(9) It is a defence for a person charged with the offence to show that at the time of the 

alleged offence— 

(a) the vehicle conformed to the accessibility requirements which applied to it, but 

(b) it would not have been possible for the wheelchair to be carried safely in the 

vehicle. 

 

(10) In this section and sections 166 and 167 “private hire vehicle” means— 

(a) a vehicle licensed under section 48 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1976; 

(b) a vehicle licensed under section 7 of the Private Hire Vehicles (London) Act 

1998; 

(c) a vehicle licensed under an equivalent provision of a local enactment; 

(d) a private hire car licensed under section 10 of the Civic Government (Scotland) 

Act 1982. 
 
166 - Passengers in wheelchairs: exemption certificates 
 
(1) A licensing authority must issue a person with a certificate exempting the person from 
the duties imposed by section 165 (an “exemption certificate”) if satisfied that it is 
appropriate to do so— 

(a)on medical grounds, or 
(b)on the ground that the person's physical condition makes it impossible or 
unreasonably difficult for the person to comply with those duties. 
 

(2) An exemption certificate is valid for such period as is specified in the certificate. 
 
(3) The driver of a designated taxi is exempt from the duties imposed by section 165 if— 

(a)an exemption certif
[...]
e to these customers to access the vehicle. 

The Council has previously received a number of complaints concerning the service 

provided to customers using wheelchairs and this was reported to the Committee on 23 

June 2015 when a plan of action was approved to address the concerns identified. 

This report provides details of the progress made in respect of the actions arising from the 

agreed plan. 

Additionally, enquiries have been received by the Council from groups representing 

persons with visual impairment.  These enquiries raise concern about the transport of 

assistance dogs accompanying visually impaired customers using taxis.  The report 

provides information concerning complaints received regarding refusal to transport an 

assistance dog and the Council’s procedure in respect of drivers requiring to be medically 

exempt from transporting assistance dogs. 

 Item number  

 Report number 

Executive/routine 

 

Executive 

 

 

Wards All 

 

Page 31



 

 

  Page 16 

Report 

Access to Taxis by Customers using Wheelchairs or 

Customers accompanied by Assistance Dogs - Update 

 

13. Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Regulatory Committee: 

1.1 notes the contents of this report; 

1.2 notes the reports to this Committee in respect of Taxi Driver Training and Taxi & 

Taxi Driver’s Licence Conditions; 

1.3 agrees the proposed actions as set out in paragraph 3.20; and 

1.4 receives a further update in six months. 

14. Background 

2.1 At present taxis must be readily wheelchair accessible.  The current conditions 

state that the driver of a taxi is required to assist customers using wheelchairs into 

the taxi, using the ramps if necessary, and ensure that they are properly secured by 

means of the fixed straps and seatbelts before starting the journey.  Prior to the 

grant of a Taxi Driver’s Licence, drivers are required to undertake training on 

‘Wheelchair Access and Disability Awareness’. 

2.2 The Council has receive
[...]
 the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 239

Agenda Item 7.12
by virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 6, 12, 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A
 of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 251

Agenda Item 7.13
by virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 6, 12, 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A
 of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 261

Agenda Item 7.14
by virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 6, 12, 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A
 of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3.1 Application for Grant of Private Hire Car Licence – LPG Conversion
	3.2 Application for Grant of Private Hire Car Licence – LPG Conversion
	3.3 Application to Vary the Conditions of Taxi Driver’s Licence – Wheelchair Exemption Request
	3.3b - Application to Vary the Conditions of Taxi Driver’s Licence – Wheelchair Exemption Request - App1
	3.3c - Application to Vary the Conditions of Taxi Driver’s Licence – Wheelchair Exemption Request - App2

	5.1 Suspension or Revocation of Private Hire Driver’s Licence
	5.2 Suspension or Revocation of Private Hire Driver’s Licence
	5.3 Police Requests for Suspension or Revocation of Licences
	6.1 Application for Renewal of Private Hire Driver's Licence
	6.2 Application for Renewal of Private Hire Driver's Licence
	7.1 Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 and Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 - to consider miscellaneous applications
	7.2 Private Hire Car Driver Licence (New) - Waqas Habib
	7.3 Private Hire Car Driver Licence (New) - Josateki Koroi Wakolo
	7.4 Private Hire Car Driver Licence (New) - Jason Reilly
	7.5 Private Hire Car Driver Licence (New) - Omar Ghuffar
	7.6 Private Hire Car Driver Licence (New) - Brian Horan
	7.7 Private Hire Car Driver Licence (New) - Ramzal Khan
	7.8 Taxi Driver Licence (Renewal) - Douglas Marr Thomson
	7.

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee of the Regulatory 

Committee 

9.00am, Tuesday 17 December 2019 

 

Present 

Dixon (Vice-Convener, in the Chair), Mary Campbell (substituting for Councillor Rae, 

items 1 to 10), Child (substituting for Councillor Arthur, items 1 to 10), Mitchell (items 1 

to 9), Osler (substituting for Councillor Neil Ross, items 10 onwards), Rose (items 1 to 

9 and 10(7.4) onwards), Neil Ross (items 1 to 9) and Councillor Watt (items 1 to 9). 

 

1. Application for Grant of Private Hire Car Licence – LPG 

Conversion 

A new application had been received for the grant of a Private Hire Car Licence for a 

vehicle converted to LPG. The current policy allowed applications to be granted for 

vehicles which were currently within the existing fleet. As this vehicle was not currently 

within the fleet the application was referred to the Sub-Committee for determination. 

Decision 

To GRANT the licence subject to the standard conditions for this category of licence. 

(Reference – report by the Regulatory Services Manager, submitted) 

2. Application for Grant of Private Hire Car Licence – LPG 

Conversion 

A new application had been received for the grant of a Private Hire Car Licence for a 

vehicle converted to LPG. The current policy allowed applications to be granted for 

vehicles which were currently within the existing fleet. As this vehicle was not currently 

within the fleet the application was referred to the Sub-Committee for determination. 

Decision 

To GRANT the licence subject to the standard conditions for this category of licence. 



 

(Reference – report by the Regulatory Services Manager, submitted) 

3. Application to Vary the Conditions of Taxi Driver’s Licence – 

Wheelchair Exemption Request 

The Equality Act 2010 outlined specific duties of drivers of licensed taxis and private 

hire vehicles to provide assistance to passengers using wheelchairs unless they had 

been issued with an exemption certificate under section 166 of the Act. 

Section 166 of the Act allowed a local authority to exempt drivers from these duties if it 

was satisfied that it was appropriate to do so for medical grounds or on the grounds 

that the person’s physical condition made it impossible or unreasonably difficult form 

them to comply with these duties. 

The Sub-Committee considered an application to vary the conditions of a Taxi Driver’s 

Licence and to issue an exemption. 

Motion 

To REFUSE the exemption request and subsequent variation to licence conditions.  

- moved by Councillor Dixon, seconded by Councillor Child 

Amendment 

To GRANT the exemption request and subsequent variation to licence conditions. 

- moved by Councillor Neil Ross, seconded by Councillor Rose 

Voting 

For the motion   - 3 votes 

For the amendment  - 3 votes 

(For the motion – Councillors Mary Campbell, Child and Dixon. 

For the amendment – Councillors Mitchell and Rose and Ross.) 

In the division, 3 members having voted for the motion and 3 members for the 

amendment the Vice-Convener gave his casting vote for the motion. 

Decision 

To REFUSE the exemption request and subsequent variation to licence conditions.  

(Reference – report by the Regulatory Services Manager, submitted) 

4. Resolution to Consider in Private 

The Sub-Committee agreed under Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 

(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public from the meeting for the following items of 

business on the grounds that they would involve the disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in Paragraphs 3, 6, 12 and 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the Act. 



 

5. Suspension or Revocation of Private Hire Driver’s Licence 

The Sub-Committee considered a request by Police Scotland for the immediate 

suspension of a Private Hire Driver’s Licence. The Licensing Manager and the licence 

holder were heard. 

Decision 

To determine the request as detailed in the Confidential Schedule, signed by the 

Convener, with reference to this minute. 

(Reference – report by the Regulatory Services Manager, submitted) 

6. Suspension or Revocation of Private Hire Driver’s Licence 

The Sub-Committee considered a request by Police Scotland for the immediate 

suspension of a Private Hire Driver’s Licence. The Licensing Manager, the licence 

holder and the licence holder’s agent were heard. 

Decision 

To determine the request as detailed in the Confidential Schedule, signed by the 

Convener, with reference to this minute. 

(Reference – report by the Regulatory Services Manager, submitted) 

7. Police Requests for Suspension or Revocation of Licences 

The Sub-Committee considered 12 requests by Police Scotland to suspend Taxi 

Driver Licences and Private Hire Car Driver Licences.  Police Scotland, the licence 

holders and their agents were heard. 

Decision 

To determine the requests as detailed in the Confidential Schedule, signed by the 

Convener, with reference to this minute. 

(Reference – report by the Regulatory Services Manager, submitted) 

8. Application for Renewal of Private Hire Driver’s Licence 

On 6 February 2018 the Regulatory Committee had agreed to amend its policy 

regarding existing taxi and private hire car drivers who were unable to obtain the 

relevant criminal convictions check to apply for a licence renewal. 

The Sub-Committee considered a request for the renewal of a Private Hire Driver 

Licence. 

Decision 



 

To determine the request as detailed in the Confidential Schedule, signed by the 

Convener, with reference to this minute. 

(References – Regulatory Committee 6 February 2018 (item 1); report by the 

Regulatory Services Manager, submitted) 

9. Application for Renewal of Private Hire Driver’s Licence 

On 6 February 2018 the Regulatory Committee had agreed to amend its policy 

regarding existing taxi and private hire car drivers who were unable to obtain the 

relevant criminal convictions check to apply for a licence renewal. 

The Sub-Committee considered a request for the renewal of a Private Hire Driver 

Licence. 

Decision 

To determine the request as detailed in the Confidential Schedule, signed by the 

Convener, with reference to this minute. 

(References – Regulatory Committee 6 February 2018 (item 1); report by the 

Regulatory Services Manager, submitted) 

10. Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 – Miscellaneous 

Applications 

Details were provided of 14 applications for miscellaneous licences. The applicants 

and their agents were heard. 

Decision 

To determine the applications as detailed in the Confidential Schedule, signed by the 

Convener, with reference to this minute. 

(Reference – list of applications, submitted) 

11.  Application to Vary the Conditions of Taxi or Private Hire Car 

Licences: Exemption to Policy 

The Convener ruled that the following item, notice of which had been given at the start 

of the meeting, be considered as a matter of urgency to allow the Committee to give 

early consideration to the matter. 

The Regulatory Committee had agreed to amend its policy and licensing conditions 

regarding the age and emissions standards of licensed vehicles in Edinburgh’s Taxi 

and Private Hire Car fleet at its meeting on 16 March 2018. 

A request had been received for an exemption to this policy. The licence holder and 

relevant Council officers were heard.  



 

Decision 

To determine the request as detailed in the Confidential Schedule, signed by the 

Convener, with reference to this minute. 

(References – Regulatory Committee 16 March 2018 (item 1); report by the 

Regulatory Services Manager, submitted) 

 

 


